
IN THE

**Commonwealth Court of
Pennsylvania**

CD 504 C.D. 2017

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION,

Petitioner,

– v. –

SUNRISE ENERGY, LLC,

Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE MARCH 27, 2017 FINAL DETERMINATION OF THE
PENNSYLVANIA OFFICE OF OPEN RECORDS, DOCKET NO. 2017-0079

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS' ASSOCIATION OF
PENNSYLVANIA, THE PENNSYLVANIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF TOWNSHIP
SUPERVISORS, THE PENNSYLVANIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF BOROUGHES,
THE PENNSYLVANIA MUNICIPAL LEAGUE, THE PENNSYLVANIA STATE
ASSOCIATION OF TOWNSHIP COMMISSIONERS AND THE PENNSYLVANIA
SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION**

CRYSTAL H. CLARK
MCNEES WALLACE & NURICK LLC
570 Lausch Lane, Suite 200
Lancaster, Pennsylvania 17601
(717) 291-1177

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae County Commissioners'
Association of Pennsylvania, Pennsylvania State
Association of Township Supervisors,
Pennsylvania State Association of Boroughs,
Pennsylvania Municipal League, Pennsylvania
State Association of Township Commissioners
and the Pennsylvania School Boards Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
III. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. By failing to recognize the exclusion of work product from the definition of public records, limiting the application of the work product doctrine solely to materials in anticipation of litigation, and holding the doctrine could be waived, the Office of Open Records had not only misapplied the law, but also placed in jeopardy of disclosure the vast majority of the municipal solicitors’ strategies, mental impressions, and work on behalf of municipal entities, all to the detriment of efficient and effective government operations.....	8
1. The work product doctrine should apply regardless of whether the materials were related to litigation or not, and any holding to the contrary by the OOR was in error	9
2. When the work product doctrine applies, a document is not subject to disclosure under the Right to Know Law because it does not fall within the definition of a “public record,” and theories of waiver are not applicable	13
3. Even if the work product privilege could be waived in the context of a Right to Know Law request, the Office of Open Records misapplied Pennsylvania precedent regarding how waiver should be evaluated.....	15
4. Rather than examine context and content of the disclosures to evaluate waiver under <u>Bagwell</u> , the OOR instead relied on the common interest doctrine to show waiver, but in the course of doing so inappropriately limited the scope of the doctrine contrary to Pennsylvania case law.....	17

B.	The Office of Open Records erred in finding that records of a government attorney can only be protected under Rule 1.6(a) of the Pennsylvania Rules of Professional Conduct if they are related to litigation and contained only in the file of a government attorney where “representation” by an attorney is not limited to litigation	22
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<u>Bagwell v. Pa. Dep’t of Educ.</u> , 103 A.3d 409 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Bagwell v. Pa. Dep’t of Educ.</u> , 114 A.3d 1113 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Bagwell v. Pennsylvania Office of Attorney General</u> , 116 A.3d 145 (2015).....	10, 15, 16, 17
<u>Clemens v. NCAA</u> , 2017 Pa. Super. LEXIS 570 (Pa. Super. July 25, 2017).....	10
<u>Heavens v. Pa. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</u> , 65 A.3d 1069 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2013).....	9
<u>In re Condemnation of 16.2626 Acre Area</u> , 981 A.2d 391 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2009).....	20
<u>In the Matter of Perrello</u> , 386 N.E.2d 174 (Ind. 1979).....	25
<u>LaValle v. Office of General Counsel</u> , 564 Pa. 482, 769 A.2d 449 (Pa. 2001).....	14, 15, 16
<u>Legrande v. Dep’t of Corr.</u> , 920 A.2d 943 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2007).....	14, 15, 16
<u>Office of Disciplinary Counsel v. Marcone</u> , 855 A.2d 654 (Pa. 2004).....	25
<u>Rittenhouse v. Bd. of Supervisors</u> , 41 A.3d 975 (2012).....	14, 15, 16
<u>Shortz v. Farrell</u> , 193 A. 20 (Pa. 1937).....	25
<u>Teleglobe Communs. Corp. v. BCE, Inc.</u> 493 F.3d 345 (3d Cir. 2007)	19, 20
<u>Young v. Presbyterian Homes, Inc.</u> , 50 Pa. D.&C.4th 190 (C.C.P. Lehigh 2001).....	18, 19

Statutes & Other Authorities:

8 Pa. C.S. § 1117(a).11

11 Pa. C.S. § 11603.....11

53 Pa. C.S. § 2301.....21

16 P.S. § 441(a).....1

16 P.S. § 90211

53 P.S. § 5620411

53 P.S. § 6610311

65 P.S. § 67.1028

65 P.S. § 67.3058

204 Pa. Code § 81.1(2)24

Pa. R.P.C. 1.623

Pa. R.P.C. 1.6(a).....22, 25, 26

Pa. R.P.C. 1.6, Comment 223

Pa. R.P.C. 1.6, Comment 323

Paul R. Rice, Attorney-Client Privilege in the United States § 4.35
(2d Ed. 1999)19

Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 76 cmt.e.....20

Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 76.....19

U.L.A. Rule 502(b)19
